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0482Instruções de utilização para cânulas descartáveis para biópsia full-sCore®  
DNG-2020 para utilização com instrumento para biópsia Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000)

	
Cânula descartável para biópsia full-sCore® DNG-2020 

Explicação dos símbolos de segurança utilizados: Nestas instruções de utilização as instruções importantes estão assinaladas 
com símbolos. Estas instruções são condições prévias para que sejam evitados riscos para o paciente, para o pessoal técnico e para 
terceiros. A sua função é também evitar danos ou falhas de funcionamento na cânula de biópsia.

 �	
�INSTRUÇÃO 

	 	
ATENÇÃO 

	 	
CONSULTAR INSTRUÇÕES

Indicações para uso: As agulhas e sistemas de biopsia médica Möller são usados para a recolha de amostras e aspiração de 
tecidos por biopsia. As diferentes espessuras da parede, diâmetros, geometrias da ponta e técnicas de corte dos diferentes tipos 
de agulhas ocas e dos sistemas de biopsia afetam a qualidade da amostra da biopsia. 

Indicações: A cânula de biópsia descartável full-sCore DNG-2020 destina-se exclusivamente às biópsias em tecidos moles e te-
cidos de órgãos internos e moles, como fígado, rim, seio, pulmão e diversas lesões de partes moles, e deve ser usada com o instru-
mento de biópsia Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000).

Contraindicações: A utilização deste produto, em particular em pacientes que sofram de alergia ao níquel, de problemas com 
coagulação ou em pacientes que sejam tratados com anticoagulantes, fica ao critério do médico assistente.

Grupo-alvo de pacientes: O produto é apropriado para todos os pacientes que, a critério do médico, possam ser tratados 
mantendo-se a sua finalidade de uso, indicações, contraindicações, avisos e medidas de precaução.

Aplicação: 
1.	� A utilização destas cânulas descartáveis para biópsia full-sCore® DNG-2020 com o respetivo instrumento para biópsia 

Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000) só é permitido a médicos especializados licenciados, que estejam familiarizados 
com possíveis efeitos secundários, com diagnósticos típicos, limitações, indicações e contraindicações das biópsias por 
agulha.

2.	� Antes da realização de uma biópsia por agulha, verifique se a embalagem da cânula descartável para biópsia full-sCore® 
DNG-2020 está intacta e o respetivo prazo se validade. Utilize apenas produtos cuja embalagem está intacta. Abra a  
embalagem tomando medidas assépticas.

	
	�
Não utilize nenhum produto cuja embalagem já tenha sido aberta, danificada ou esteja húmida.

3. 	� Retire da embalagem a cânula descartável para biópsia full-sCore® DNG-2020. A cânula descartável para biópsia full-sCore® 
DNG-2020 é fornecida pronta a usar, com o distanciador (B) montado (veja fig. 2).

4.	� Aplique a cânula descartável para biópsia full-sCore® DNG-2020 (veja fig. 2 e 3) como se segue: 
	 �Abra a tampa (A) (veja fig. 2) do mecanismo automático para biópsia e aplique a cânula descartável para biópsia full-sCore® DNG-2020.
	� Puxe o distanciador (B) (veja fig. 3), enquanto está a fechar a tampa (A) (veja fig. 3) novamente; a tampa deverá engatar. 

Remova a capa protetora da agulha.

	 �
Aplique a cânula descartável para biópsia full-sCore® DNG-2020 sempre com o distanciador no aparelho de dispar 
sem que este esteja puxado. Antes de ativar o mecanismo de mola do instrumento de biópsia, remova o distanciador.

5. 	� Após ter procedido conforme as indicações do ponto 4, acione o mecanismo de mola duas vezes (para tal veja as instruções 
de utilização do RBG-1000-10-1000) e controle a ponta do estilete (1) e o gume da cânula (2) quanto a danos (veja fig. 4). 
Agora o aparelho está pronto para a punção.

	�
Os pontos 5-8 descrevem um exemplo de utilização. Fica ao critério do utilizador decidir qual é o método indicado para 
o seu paciente. O método utilizado é da responsabilidade do utilizador.

6. 	� Introduza a agulha no paciente até que a ponta da agulha se encontre no local onde será feita a punção. Se necessário utilize 
equipamento de imagiologia.

7. 	� Aperte o botão de segurança (C) da esquerda para a direita (de LOCKED para UNLOCKED, veja fig. 2). Agora o aparelho está 
pronto para a incisão.

8. 	� Acione um dos botões de disparo (D) (à frente ou atrás, veja fig. 2).
9. 	� Após a incisão e a rotação opcional da cânula na longitudinal, que pode facilitar o corte do tecido, retire a agulha do paciente.
10. 	� Coloque a amostra de tecido fora do corpo carregando mais uma vez o instrumento de biópsia.
11. 	� Se for necessário recolher mais amostras de tecido, puxe o instrumento para biópsia mais uma vez de forma que o mesmo 

esteja pronto para a punção. Repita os pontos 6-10.

�	�
Nuca utilize a cânula descartável para biópsia full-sCore® DNG-2020 caso a mesma esteja danificada ou apresente  
outros defeitos que afetem a utilização correta.

	�
Para uma profilaxia contra infeções, ao trabalhar, faça uso da esterilização, e entre outras, desinfete a pele do paciente. 
Se necessário utilizar cobertura esterilizada bem como luvas esterilizadas.

Instruções gerais:
• �Armazene as cânulas descartáveis para biópsia full-sCore® DNG-2020 secas, em ambiente frio e protegidas da luz.
• �O médico assistente é o responsável pela utilização correta e a realização do exame feito com este produto. (Estas instruções de 

utilização fornecem apenas informações gerais.)
• �A cânula descartável para biópsia full-sCore® DNG-2020 é um produto descartável esterilizado indicado para uma utilização 

única, e só deve ser utilizada em apenas um paciente. Não é permitido fazer uma nova esterilização da mesma ou reutilizá-la.  
A reutilização de artigos descartáveis implica o risco potencial de contaminação de paciente ou de quem os utiliza. Artigos  
contaminados podem causar danos físicos, doenças ou a morte do paciente. A limpeza, a desinfeção e a esterilização podem 
prejudicar decisivamente as propriedades do material e os parâmetros do produto, causando assim, uma completa falha do artigo.

• �O descarte do produto deve ser feito de acordo com as normas do hospital ou as leis vigentes. Devido ao perigo de ferimentos 
e infecções, deve-se prestar atenção para que não sejam tocadas nas pontas e nos cantos pontudos dos instrumentos. Isso se 
aplica especialmente a produtos contaminados.

• �A Möller Medical GmbH não se responsabiliza por danos resultantes do uso incorreto dos produtos, ou do uso dos 
mesmos por pessoal não autorizado.

• �Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido em relação com o dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à autoridade 
competente do EstadoMembro em que o utilizador e/ou doente está estabelecido (somente para a União Europeia). 
Em outros países será procedido de acordo com as normas e/ou os procedimentos locais.

	�
�A cânula descartável para biópsia full-sCore® DNG-2020 foi concebida para uma única utilização. Não é 
permitido a sua reutilização!

Návod k použití jednorázové bioptické kanyly full-sCore ® pro použití s opakovaně použitelným 
bioptickým nástrojem Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000)

	
Jednorázová bioptická kanyla full-sCore® DNG-2020 

Vysvětlivky k použitým bezpečnostním symbolům: V tomto návodu k použití jsou vizuálně označeny důležité pokyny. 
Tyto pokyny jsou předpokladem pro to, aby se vyloučilo ohrožení pacienta nebo obsluhujícího personálu a aby se zabránilo 
poškození nebo funkčnímu poškození bioptické kanyly.

 �	
�UPOZORNĚNÍ 

	 	
POZOR 

	 	
VIZ NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

Zamýšlené použití: Bioptické jehly a systémy Möller Medical se používají k odběru a aspiraci vzorků tkáně. Na kvalitu  
bioptátu mají vliv různé tloušťky stěny, hroty, měření a metody řezu různých typů dutých jehel a systémů pro biopsii.  
Indikace: Jednorázová bioptická kanyla full-sCore DNG-2020 je určena výhradně pro biopsii měkkých tkání a tkání měkkých 
vnitřních orgánů, například jater, ledvin, prsou, plic a různých měkkých lézí a používá se s bioptickým nástrojem Möller Medical 
Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000).
Kontraindikace: Provedení biopsie dutou jehlou s pomocí bioptických nástrojů, zejména u pacientů s alergií na nikl, poruchami 
krevní srážlivosti nebo pacientů, kteří užívají přípravky na ředění krve, posoudí ošetřující lékař.
Cílová skupina pacientů: Produkt je vhodný pro všechny pacienty, kteří mohou být ošetřeni dle uvážení lékaře a při dodržení 
stanoveného účelu, indikací, kontraindikací, varování a preventivních opatření. 

Použití:
1. 	� Jednorázovou bioptickou kanylu full-sCore® DNG-2020 s příslušným nástrojem Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000) 

smějí používat jen specializovaní lékaři, kteří znají možné vedlejší účinky, typické nálezy, omezení, indikace a kontraindikace 
použití dutých bioptických jehel.

2.	� Před provedením biopsie s dutou jehlou ověřte, že je obal nepoškozený, a rovněž zkontrolujte datum spotřeby jednorázových 
bioptických kanyl full-sCore® DNG-2020. Používejte jen produkty, jejichž balení není poškozeno. Balení otevřete jen při  
aseptických opatřeních.

	  POZOR: Produkty, jejichž obal byl již otevřen, jsou poškozené nebo vlhké, nesmí být použity.

3. 	� Vyjměte jednorázovou bioptickou kanylu full-sCore® DNG-2020 z obalu. Jednorázová bioptická kanyla full-sCore® DNG-2020 
je dodávána připravená k použití s rozpěrkou (B) (viz obr. 2).

4.	� Vložte jednorázovou bioptickou kanylu full-sCore® DNG-2020 (viz obr. 2 a 3) následujícím způsobem: Otevřete kryt (A) viz obr. 
2 automatického bioptického nástroje a vložte jednorázovou bioptickou kanylu full-sCore® DNG-2020. Vytáhněte nyní rozpěrku 
(B) (viz obr. 3), zatímco kryt (A) (viz obr. 3) opět zavřete - kryt musí zacvaknout. Odstraňte ochranný kryt jehly.

	
 
 �
Jednorázovou bioptickou kanylu full-sCore® DNG-2020 vložte vždy s rozpěrkou do nenatažené pistole. Před 
spuštěním napínacího mechanismu bioptického nástroje vyjměte rozpěrku.

  5. 	�Po provedení kroků uvedených v bodě 4 spusťte napínací mechanismus bioptického nástroje dvakrát za sebou (viz návod k 
použití RBG-1000-10-1000) a zkontrolujte, zda nejsou hrot stiletu (1) a břit kanyly (2) (viz obr. 4) poškozené. Nyní je přístroj 
připraven k punkci.

	
�

 �Následující body 5-8 popisují příklad použití. Uživatel rozhodne o správném postupu pro daného pacienta a je za něj 
odpovědný.

  6. 	�Zaveďte jehlu až na místo, ze kterého má být provedena punkce, v případě potřeby pod kontrolou zobrazovací techniky.
  7. Pojistku (C) stiskněte směrem zleva doprava (z LOCKED na UNLOCKED) (viz obr. 2). Přístroj je nyní připraven k punkci.
  8. Stiskněte nyní obě spouště (D) (vpředu nebo vzadu, viz obr. 2)
  9. Po odběru a volitelně otočení kanyly okolo podélné osy, což usnadňuje odnětí tkáně, jehlu z pacienta vytáhněte.
10. Novým natažením bioptického nástroje uvolněte vzorek tkáně.
11. Pokud je třeba odebrat další vzorky, opět nástroj natáhněte, aby byl opět připraven k punkci. opakujte body 6 až 10.

  
� �Jednorázovou bioptickou kanylu full-sCore® DNG-2020 nikdy nepoužívejte, pokud je poškozená nebo vykazuje vady, 
které znemožňují její řádné použití.

�  
� �
K profylaxi infekce zachovejte sterilní prostředí, mimo jiné dezinfekce kůže, příp. sterilní zarytí a sterilní rukavice.

Obecné pokyny:
• �Jednorázovou bioptickou kanylu full-sCore® DNG-2020 uchovávejte v suchu, chladu a temnu.
• �Ošetřující lékař odpovídá za řádné použití a provedení vyšetření s tímto produktem (tento návod k použití představuje jen obecný 

návod).
• �Tato jednorázová kanyla full-sCore® DNG-2020 je sterilním produktem na jedno použití určeným pro použití u jednoho  

pacienta. Opakovaná sterilizace nebo opakované použití není povoleno. Opakované použití produktů určených k  
jednorázovému použití představuje možné riziko infekce pro pacienty nebo obsluhu. Kontaminované produkty mohou způsobit 
poškození, onemocnění nebo smrt pacienta. Čištění, dezinfekce a sterilizace mohou ovlivnit zásadní vlastnosti materiálu a  
parametry produktu natolik, že to způsobí selhání produktu.

• �Likvidace se provádí podle nařízení pro nemocnice nebo podle platných zákonů. S ohledem na nebezpečí infekcí a zranění je 
nutné dbát na to, aby nedošlo ke kontaktu s hroty nebo ostrými hranami nástrojů. To platí zejména pro kontaminované produkty.

• �Společnost Möller Medical GmbH odmítá jakékoli ručení za škody, které by vznikly neodborným použitím produktů nebo které 
by vznikly v důsledku použití produktů ze strany neodborného personálu.

• �Jakákoliv závažná nežádoucí příhoda, ke které došlo v souvislosti s dotčeným prostředkem, musí být hlášena výrobci a 
příslušnému orgánu členského státu, v němž je uživatel nebo pacient usazen (pouze pro Evropskou unii). V ostatních zemích se 
postupuje podle místních předpisů a/ nebo postupů.

     
�Jednorázová bioptická kanyla full-sCore® DNG-2020 je určena jen k jednorázovému použití a nesmí být používána 
opakovaně!

Návod na použitie full-sCore ® jednorazových kanýl na biopsiu DNG-2020 pre použitie so znovu 
použiteľným bioptickým nástrojom Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000)

	
full-sCore® jednorazová kanyla na biopsiu DNG-2020

Vysvetlenie použitých bezpečnostných symbolov: Dôležité pokyny sú v tomto návode na použitie vizuálne označené. 
Tieto pokyny sú nevyhnutným predpokladom pre vylúčenie nebezpečenstiev pre pacienta, prevádzkového personálu a tretích 
osôb, ako aj na predchádzanie poškodeniu alebo poruche kanyly na biopsiu.

 �	
POZNÁMKA 

	 	
POZOR 

	 	
DODRŽUJTE NÁVOD

Určené použitie: Bioptické ihly a systémy od firmy Möller Medical sa používajú na zber a odsávanie vzoriek tkaniva.  
Rôzne hrúbky steny, špičky, rozmery a techniky rezania rôznych typov dutých ihiel a bioptických systémov ovplyvňujú  kvalitu  
bioptického materiálu.   

Indikácie: Jednorazová bioptická kanyla full-sCore DNG-2020 je určená výlučne na odber vzoriek z mäkkých tkanív a tkanív 
mäkkých, vnútorných orgánov ako pečeň, obličky, prsníky, pľúca a z lézií rôznych mäkkých častí bioptickým nástrojom Möller 
Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000).

Kontraindikácie: Použitie tohto výrobku, a to najmä u pacientov s alergiou na nikel, poruchami zrážanlivosti krvi alebo u paci-
entov, ktorí sú liečení liekmi na zrážanlivosť krvi je na základe uváženia ošetrujúceho lekára.

Cieľová skupina pacientov: Výrobok je vhodný pre všetkých pacientov, ktorí môžu byť podľa uváženia lekára liečení v súlade 
s určeným účelom, indikáciami, kontraindikáciami, upozorneniami a bezpečnostnými opatreniami.

Použitie:
1. 	� Použitie full-sCore® jednorazových kanýl na biopsiu DNG-2020 s príslušným bioptickým nástrojom Möller Medical Blue  

(RBG-1000-10-1000) je povolené len špecializovaným lekárom, ktorí sú oboznámení s možnými vedľajšími účinkami, ty-
pickými nálezmi, obmedzeniami, indikáciami a kontraindikáciami dutých ihiel na biopsiu.

2.	� Pred vykonaním biopsie dutou ihlou skontrolujte nepoškodenosť obalu a dátum spotreby full-sCore® jednorazovej kanyly na 
biopsiu DNG-2020. Používajte len výrobky, ktorých balenie nie je poškodené. Otvárajte obal za použitia aseptických postupov.

	  Nepoužívajte výrobky, ktorých balenie je už otvorené, poškodené alebo vlhké.

3. 	� Vyberte full-sCore® jednorazovú kanylu na biopsiu DNG-2020 z obalu. full-sCore® jednorazová kanyla na biopsiu DNG-2020 
sa dodáva zložená s poistkou (B) (pozri obrázok 2).

4.	 �Vložte full-sCore® jednorazovú kanylu na biopsiu DNG-2020 (pozri obr. 2 a 3) nasledovne:
	� Otvorte veko (A) (pozri obr. 2) automatického nástroja na biopsiu a vložte full-sCore® jednorazovú kanylu na biopsiu  

DNG-2020.
	� Teraz vytiahnite poistku (B) (pozri obr. 3), zatiaľ čo zatvárate veko (A) znova - veko sa musí zaistiť. Odstráňte ochranný kryt ihly.

	   �
Jednorazovú kanylu na biopsiu DNG-2020 vždy vložte s poistkou do nenapnutého bioptického dela. Pred použitím 
upínacieho mechanizmus bioptického nástroja odoberte poistku.

  5. 	�Po prevedení bodov uvedených v bode 4, použite upínací mechanizmus bioptického nástroja dvakrát (pozri návod na použitie 
RBG-1000-10-1000) a skontrolujte špičku styletu (1) a skosenú hranu kanyly (2) (pozri obr. 4) na poškodenie. Zariadenie  
je teraz pripravené na punkciu.

	
�   

 �Nasledujúce body 5-8 opisujú príklad použitia. Používateľ rozhodne o správnom postupe pre príslušného pacienta  
a zodpovedá za to.

  6. 	�Vložte ihlu do pacienta, až kým sa špička ihly nenachádza pred bodom, ktorý má byť punktuovaný. Ak je to potrebné za  
zobrazenia.

  7. 	�Stlačte bezpečnostné tlačidlo (C) zľava doprava (z LOCKED na UNLOCKED, viď obr. 2). Zariadenie je pripravené na vpichnutie.
  8. 	Teraz stlačte jedno z dvoch spúšťacích tlačidiel (D) (predné alebo zadné, viď obr. 2).
  9. 	�Po vpichnutí a voliteľnej rotácii kanyly okolo pozdĺžnej osi, ktorá môže pomôcť pri strihaní tkaniva, vytiahnite ihlu z pacienta.
10. 	Distálne uvoľnite vzorku opätovným, jednorazovým nabitím bioptického nástroja.
11. 	�Ak je potrebné odobrať viac vzoriek, znovu natiahnite bioptický nástroj tak, aby bol pripravený na punkciu. Opakujte body 6-10.

 
 �Nikdy nepoužívajte full-sCore® jednorazovú kanylu na biopsiu DNG-2020 v prípade poškodenia alebo iných defektov, 
ktoré ovplyvňujú jej správne použitie.

�  
 �
Pri infekčnej profylaxii pracujte sterilne, o.i. dezinfikujte pokožku, poprípade používajte sterilný kryt a sterilné rukavice.

Všeobecné upozornenia:
• �Skladujte full-sCore® jednorazovú kanylu na biopsiu DNG-2020 na suchom, chladnom mieste chránenom pred svetlom.
• �Ako ošetrujúci lekár ste zodpovedný za správne používanie a vykonanie vyšetrenia s týmto výrobkom (tento návod na použitie  

je iba všeobecná inštruktáž).
• �Táto full-sCore® jednorazová kanyla na biopsiu DNG-2020 je sterilný jednorazový výrobok určený na použitie na jednom  

pacientovi. Resterilizácia alebo opätovné použitie je zakázané. Opätovné použitie jednorazových výrobkov nesie potenciálne  
riziko infekcie pre pacienta alebo operátora. Kontaminované výrobky môžu viesť k poškodeniu, chorobe alebo smrti pacienta. 
Čistenie, dezinfekcia a sterilizácia môžu ovplyvniť rozhodujúce vlastnosti materiálu a parametre výrobku do takej miery, že to 
vedie ku zlyhaniu výrobkov.

• � �Likvidácia sa vykonáva v súlade s nemocničným predpisom alebo platnými zákonmi. Vzhľadom na riziko infekcie a poranenia je 
potrebné vyhnúť sa dotyku hrotov a ostrých hrán nástrojov. Platí to najmä pre kontaminované výrobky.

• �Spoločnosť Möller Medical GmbH sa zrieka akejkoľvek zodpovednosti za škody vyplývajúce z nesprávneho použitia 
výrobkov alebo z dôvodu použitia výrobkov neoprávneným personálom. 

• �V prípade závažnej nehody spôsobenej pomôckou sa táto udalosť ohlasuje výrobcovi a  príslušnému orgánu v 
členskom štáte, v  ktorom má tento používateľ alebo pacient bydlisko.

  
 �Full-sCore® jednorazová kanyla na biopsiu DNG-2020 je určená iba na jednorazové použitie a nie je 
dovolená na opätovnú prípravu!
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Abbildung 4 · Figure 4 · Figure 4 · Obr. 4 · Obrázok 4

Spitze der full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 im gespannten Zustand.
Tip of the full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needle in the cocked position.
Pointe de la canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020 armée.
Punta caricata dell’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020.
Punta de la cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020 tensada. 
Ponta da cânula descartável para biópsia full-sCore® (DNG-2020) quando puxada.
Hrot jednorázové bioptické kanyly full-sCore® DNG-2020 v napjatém stavu 
Špička full-sCore® jednorazovej kanyly na biopsiu DNG-2020 v napnutom stave.

Abbildung 3 · Figure 3 · Figura 3 · Obr. 3 · Obrázok 3

Entfernen des Abstandshalters
Removing the spacer
Retrait de l’entretoise 
Estrazione del distanziatore
Extracción del separador 
Remoção do distanciador
Odstraňte rozpěrku 
Odstránenie poistky

Abbildung 2 · Figure 2 · Figura 2
Obr. 2 · Obrázok 2

Einlegen der full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 in das Biopsieinstrument.
Inserting the full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needle into the biopsy gun.
Mise en place de la canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020 dans l’instrument de biopsie.
Inserimento dell’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020 nella pistola per biopsia. 
Colocación de la cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020 en el instrumento de biopsia.  
Aplicação da cânula descartável para biópsia full-sCore® DNG-2020 no mecanismo para biópsia.
Zaved'te jednorázovou bioptickou kanylu full-sCore® DNG-2020 do bioptického nástroje 
Vloženie full-sCore® jednorazovej kanyly na biopsiu DNG-2020

Abbildung 1 · Figure 1 · Figura 1 · Obr. 1 · Obrázok 1
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V případě poškozeného balení nepoužívejte  |  Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený

Achtung  |  Caution  |  Attention  |  Attenzione  
Atenção  |  Precaución  |  Pozor  |  Pozor

Mengenangabe  |  Unit quantity in packaging  |  Nombre d’unités dans l’emballage
Numero di articoli nella confezione  |  Quantidade contida na embalagem
Cantidad de unidades por paquete  |  Údaje o množství  |  Udanie množstva

Vorsicht: Gemäß US-Amerikanischem Bundesrecht darf dieses Produkt nur an einen Arzt oder auf Bestellung 
eines Arztes verkauft werden. | Attention: Under US Federal law, this device may be only sold to a physician or 
ordered by a physician. | Attention: En vertu de la loi fédérale américaine, cet appareil ne peut être vendu qu’à  
un médecin ou commandé par un médecin. | Attenzione: secondo la legge federale degli Stati Uniti, questo 
dispositivo può essere venduto solo a un medico o ordinato da un medico. | Cuidado: De acordo com as leis 
federais dos Estados Unidos, este produto só pode ser vendido a um médico ou por prescrição médica. | 
Atención: bajo la ley federal de los Estados Unidos, este dispositivo sólo puede ser vendido a un médico o 
ordenado por un medico. | Pozor: Podle federálního zákona USA smí být tento výrobek prodán pouze lékaři  
nebo na objednávku lékaře. | Pozor: Podľa federálneho práva Spojených štátov amerických sa tento produkt  
smie predávať len lekárovi alebo na objednávku lekára.

full-sCore® Biopsy Needle
full-sCore®

LOT

Weitere Informationen zu den verwendeten Symbolen finden Sie auf unserer Homepage: | For further information about symbols 
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5. 	� Après avoir suivi les points décrits au point 4, actionnez le mécanisme d‘enclenchement de l’instrument de biopsie (voir à ce 
sujet la notifice d‘utilisation RBG-1000-10-1000) à deux reprises, puis vérifiez que la pointe du stylet (1) et le tranchant de 
la canule (2) (voir Fig. 4) ne sont pas endommagés. L’appareil est prêt pour la ponction.

 	�
Les points 6 à 9 suivants décrivent un cas d’application. L’utilisateur décide de la procédure appropriée à chaque patient 
et en est responsable.

6. 	� Introduisez l’aiguille dans le patient jusqu’à ce que la pointe de l‘aiguille se trouve devant l’emplacement qui doit faire l’objet 
de la ponction. Si nécessaire, faire appel à un procédé d’imagerie.

7. 	� Appuyez sur le bouton de sécurité (C) pour le déplacer de la gauche vers la droite (de LOCKED à UNLOCKED, voir Fig. 2). 
L’appareil est prêt pour la ponction.

8. 	� Actionnez l’un des deux boutons de déclenchement (D) (à l‘avant ou à l‘arrière, voir Fig. 2).
9. 	� Après la ponction et une rotation éventuelle de la canule sur son axe longitudinal pour faciliter le cisaillement des tissus, 

retirez l’aiguille du patient.
10. 	� Retirez l’échantillon du côté distal en rechargeant une fois l’instrument de biopsie.
11. 	� S’il faut prélever d‘autres échantillons, réenclenchez l’instrument de biopsie pour qu’il soit à nouveau prêt pour la ponction. 

Répétez les points 6 à 10. 

	�
N’utilisez jamais la canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020si elle est endommagée ou présente des 
défauts contraires à une utilisation correcte

 	�
Pour éviter les risques d’infection, travaillez dans un environnement stérile, désinfectez la peau et utilisez, si nécessaire, 
un drap et des gants stériles.

Remarques générales :
• �Stockez la canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020 dans un endroit sec, frais et à l‘abri de la lumière.
• �En tant que médecin traitant, vous êtes responsable de l’utilisation et de l’exécution correctes de l’examen à l’aide de ce produit 

(cette notice d‘utilisation ne constitue qu’une instruction générale).
• �La canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020 est un produit stérile à usage unique uniquement prévu pour être 

utilisé sur un patient. Toute restérilisation et toute réutilisation sont interdites. La réutilisation d’articles à usage unique présente 
un risque éventuel d’infection pour le patient ou l’opérateur. Des articles contaminés peuvent entraîner des lésions, une maladie, 
voire la mort du patient. Le nettoyage, la désinfection et la stérilisation peuvent nuire aux propriétés des matériaux et aux  
paramètres du produit significatifs, et entraîner ainsi une défaillance des articles.

• �L’élimination doit être effectuée conformément aux prescriptions de l’hôpital ou aux lois en vigueur. En raison du risque 
d’infections et de blessures, il faut veiller à ne pas toucher les pointes ou les bords tranchants des instruments. Cela s‘applique 
notamment aux produits contaminés.

• �La société Möller Medical GmbH décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages résultant d’une utilisation incorrecte des 
produits ou de l’utilisation des produits par un personnel non autorisé.

• �Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositive fait l’objet d’une notification au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de 
l’Etat membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi (Union européenne uniquement). Dans les autres pays, il faut 
procéder conformément aux directives et /ou procédures locales.

	�
�La canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020 est uniquement prévue pour un usage unique et ne doit 
pas être retraitée !

Istruzioni per l’uso dell’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020 associato alla pistola 
riutilizzabile per biopsia Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000) 

	
Ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020

Spiegazione dei simboli di sicurezza utilizzati: Nelle presenti istruzioni per l’uso gli avvisi importanti sono accompagnati da 
simboli. La funzione di questi avvisi è escludere pericoli per pazienti, personale medico e terzi ed evitare danni o malfunzionamenti 
all’ago per biopsia.

  �	
�AVVISO 

	 	
AVVERTENZA 

	 	
ATTENERSI ALLE ISTRUZIONI

Indicazioni d’uso: Gli aghi e i sistemi per biopsia Möller Medical sono utilizzati per il prelievo di campioni agobioptici e  
per l’aspirazione dai tessuti mediante biopsia. La differenza nello spessore delle pareti, nel diametro, nella geometria della punta 
e nella tecnica di taglio dei vari tipi di aghi cavi e dei sistemi per biopsia influisce sulla qualità del campione bioptico. 

Indicazioni: La cannula per biopsia monouso full-sCore DNG-2020 è prevista esclusivamente per biopsie su tessuti molli e 
tessuti di organi interni molli come fegato, rene, seno e polmone, oltre che diverse lesioni di parti molli, e deve essere utilizzata con 
lo strumento per biopsia Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000).

Controindicazioni: L’uso di questo prodotto, soprattutto su pazienti affetti da allergia al nichel, alterazioni della coagulazione del 
sangue o trattati con farmaci coagulanti è soggetto alla discrezione del medico che effettua lintervento.

Gruppo di paziente target: Il prodotto è adatto a tutti i pazienti che, a discrezione del medico, possono essere trattati in  
conformità  allo scopo previsto, alle indicazioni, alle controindicazioni, alle avvertenze e alle precauzioni.

Applicazione: 
1.	� �L‘uso dell’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020 insieme alla pistola per biopsia Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-

10-1000) è consentito solo ed esclusivamente a medici specialisti autorizzati e consapevoli dei possibili effetti collaterali, dei 
reperti più comuni, dei limiti nonché delle indicazioni e controindicazioni dell’agobiopsia.

2.	� Prima dell’esecuzione di un’agobiopsia verificare che l’imballaggio sia integro e che la data di scadenza dell’ago per biopsia 
monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020 non sia stata superata. Si raccomanda di usare solo prodotti con imballaggio integro. Aprire 
l’imballaggio adottando misure igieniche asettiche. 

	 	�Non usare prodotti il cui imballaggio appaia già aperto, danneggiato o umido.

3. 	� Estrarre l’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020 dall’imballaggio. L’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore®  
DNG-2020 viene fornito pronto all’uso con distanziatore (B) montato (fig. 2).

4.	� Per l’inserimento dell’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020 procedere come indicato di seguito (fig. 2 e 3):  
	� Aprire lo sportellino (A) (fig. 2) della pistola automatica per biopsia e inserire l’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore®  

DNG-2020.
	� A questo punto tirare il distanziatore (B) (fig. 3) chiudendo contemporaneamente lo sportellino (A) (fig. 3). Assicurarsi che lo 

sportellino scatti in sede. Liberare l’ago dalla pellicola protettiva. 

	 	�
Inserire l’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020 sempre con il distanziatore nella pistola non caricata.  
Rimuovere il distanziatore prima di azionare il meccanismo di caricamento della pistola per biopsia.

5. 	� Una volta concluse le azioni indicate al punto 4, azionare il meccanismo di caricamento della pistola per biopsia due volte  
(a questo proposito consultare le istruzioni per l’uso relative a RBG-1000-10-1000) e verificare che la punta dello stiletto (1) 
e il bordo tagliente dell’ago (2) non siano danneggiati (fig. 4). Il dispositivo è ora pronto ad effettuare la puntura bioptica.

 	�
I punti dal 6 all’9 di seguito descrivono un esempio di applicazione. L’operatore decide quale procedimento è più adatto 
al proprio paziente e si assume la responsabilità dell’esito.

6. 	� Introdurre l’ago nel paziente finché la punta dell’ago non si trova davanti al sito da pungere. Se necessario aiutarsi con  
immagini ai raggi X.

7. 	� Premere la levetta di sicurezza (C) da sinistra a destra (da BLOCCATA a SBLOCCATA, si veda la figura 2). Il dispositivo è ora 
pronto a sparare.

8. 	 Azionare ora uno dei due grilletti (D) (davanti o dietro, si veda la figura 2).
9. 	� Dopo lo sparo ed eventualmente una rotazione dell’ago attorno all’asse longitudinale necessaria a facilitare la tranciatura del 

tessuto, estrarre l’ago dal paziente.
10. 	 Caricare nuovamente la pistola per biopsia una volta per liberare il campione in direzione distale.
11.	� Se è necessario prelevare ulteriori campioni caricare nuovamente la pistola per biopsia affinché sia pronta ad effettuare la 

puntura bioptica. Ripetere i passaggi da 6 a 10.

	�
Non usare mai l’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020 in presenza di danni o altri difetti che potrebbero  
pregiudicarne il regolare uso.

 	�
Per evitare la diffusione di infezioni operare in condizioni sterili, quindi disinfettare la pelle, usare guanti sterili ed  
eventualmente rivestimenti sterili.

Avvisi generali:
• �Conservare l’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020 in un luogo asciutto, fresco e al riparo dalla luce.
• �Il medico che effettua l’operazione è responsabile dell’uso conforme del prodotto e dello svolgimento corretto dell’agobiopsia 

(le presenti istruzioni per l’uso hanno solo carattere generico).
• �L’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020 è un prodotto monouso sterile utilizzabile su un solo paziente. Non è  

consentito sterilizzare o riutilizzare il prodotto. Il riutilizzo di prodotti monouso comporta il rischio di infezione per paziente o 
operatore. Prodotti contaminati possono provocare danni, malattie o la morte del paziente. La pulizia, la disinfezione e la  
sterilizzazione di prodotti monouso possono intaccare proprietà fondamentali del materiale e parametri del prodotto tanto da 
rendere il prodotto inutilizzabile.

• �Lo smaltimento deve essere effettuato in conformità alle disposizioni previste per gli ospedali o alle leggi vigenti. A causa del 
rischio di infezione e di lesioni, occorre fare attenzione a non toccare le punte o i bordi taglienti degli strumenti. Ciò vale in 
particolare per i prodotti contaminati.

• �Möller Medical GmbH declina qualsiasi responsabilità per danni derivanti da uso improprio dei prodotti o dall‘uso dei prodotti 
da parte di personale non autorizzato.

• �Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al dispositivo deve essere segnalato sia al fabbricante che all‘autorità  
competente dello Stato membro in cui l‘utilizzatore e/o il paziente è stabilito (solo per l’Unione Europea). In altri Paesi, vengono 
seguite le normative e/o le procedure locali.

	
�L’ago per biopsia monouso full-sCore® DNG-2020 è monouso ed è severamente vietato riutilizzarlo!

Instrucciones de uso de la cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020 para su uso con el 
instrumento de biopsia reutilizable Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000)

	
Cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020 

Explicación de los símbolos de seguridad utilizados: Las presentes instrucciones de uso incluyen indicaciones importantes 
identificadas mediante símbolos. Estas indicaciones deben seguirse rigurosamente para excluir peligros para el paciente,  
operadores y terceros, así como para prevenir daños en la cánula de biopsia o un funcionamiento incorrecto de la misma.

  �	
�INDICACIÓN 

	 	
ADVERTENCIA 

	 	
CONSÚLTESE EL MANUAL

Indicaciones de uso: Las agujas y sistemas de biopsia de Möller Medical se utilizan para obtener muestras de núcleo y aspirar 
tejidos mediante biopsia. La diversidad de grosores de pared, diámetros, geometrías de puntas y técnicas de corte de los distintos 
tipos de agujas huecas afectan a la calidad de la muestra de la biopsia. 

Indicaciones: La cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore DNG-2020 está diseñada exclusivamente para la extracción de biopsias 
en tejido blando y en tejido de órganos internos blandos, como p. ej. el hígado, riñón, pecho, pulmón y diversas lesiones en tejidos 
blandos, y debe emplearse junto con el instrumento de biopsia Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000).

Contraindicaciones: El uso de este producto, especialmente en pacientes con alergia al níquel o con trastornos de coagulación, 
o en pacientes sometidos a un tratamiento con coagulantes, se deja a la discreción del médico.

Grupo objetivo de pacientes: El producto es adecuado para todos los pacientes que, a discreción del médico, puedan ser  
tratados de acuerdo con el propósito, las indicaciones, las contraindicaciones, las advertencias y las precauciones previstas.
Empleo: 
1.	� El uso de la cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020 con su correspondiente instrumento de biopsia Möller Medical 

Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000) se reserva únicamente a médicos especializados autorizados que estén familiarizados con los posibles 
efectos secundarios, síntomas habituales, limitaciones, indicaciones y contraindicaciones de las biopsias por punción con aguja 
hueca.

2.	� Antes de realizar una biopsia por punción con aguja hueca, compruebe la integridad del envase y la fecha de caducidad de 
la cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020. Utilice únicamente productos con el envase en perfectas condiciones. 
Abra el envase utilizando medidas asépticas. 

	 	�No utilice ningún producto con el envase abierto, deteriorado o húmedo.

3. 	� Extraiga la cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020 del envase. La cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® 
DNG-2020 se suministra lista para su uso, montada con el separador (B) (véase fig. 2).

4.	� Coloque la cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020 (véanse fig. 2 y 3) como se describe a  
continuación:  

	� Abra la tapa (A) (véase fig. 2) del instrumento de biopsia automático e introduzca la cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® 
DNG-2020.

	� Extraiga el separador (B) (véase fig. 3) mientras vuelve a cerrar la tapa (A) (véase fig. 3); la tapa debe encajar. Retire la funda 
protectora de la aguja. 

	 	�
Coloque siempre la cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020 con el separador en el disparador sin tensar. 
Antes de accionar el mecanismo tensor del instrumento de biopsia, retire el separador.

5. 	� Una vez realizados los pasos mencionados en el punto 4, accione dos veces el mecanismo tensor del instrumento de biopsia 
(véanse las instrucciones de uso RBG-1000-10-1000) y compruebe que la punta del estilete (1) y el borde cortante de la 
cánula (2) (véase fig. 4) no están dañados. El dispositivo está preparado para la punción.

 	 �
Los siguientes puntos 6-9 describen un ejemplo de aplicación. El usuario decide cuál es el procedimiento correcto para el 
paciente en cuestión y es responsable de ello.

6. 	� Introduzca la aguja en el paciente hasta que la punta de la aguja se encuentre frente al punto donde se va a realizar la 
punción. Recurra a la imagenología si es necesario.

7. 	� Presione el botón de seguridad (C) de izquierda a derecha (de LOCKED a UNLOCKED, véase fig. 2). El dispositivo está  
preparado para efectuar el disparo.

8. 	� Accione ahora los dos botones disparadores (D) (delante o detrás, véase fig. 2).
9. 	� Después de realizar el disparo y, opcionalmente, de girar la cánula en torno al eje longitudinal — lo que puede favorecer el 

corte del tejido—, extraiga la aguja del paciente.
10. 	� Vuelva a cargar una vez más el instrumento de biopsia para dejar la muestra al descubierto en sentido distal.
11.	� Si fuera necesario obtener más muestras, vuelva a tensar el instrumento de biopsia de forma que quede listo para una nueva 

punción. Repita los puntos 6-10.

	�
No use nunca la cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020 si está dañada o presenta cualquier defecto que 
pudiera impedir un uso correcto.

 	�
Para prevenir las infecciones, trabaje de forma estéril, por ejemplo desinfecte la piel y, si es necesario, use una funda 
estéril y guantes estériles.

Indicaciones generales:
• �Guarde la cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020 en un lugar seco, fresco y protegido de la luz.
• �Como médico a cargo del tratamiento, es usted responsable del uso correcto y la realización de la exploración con este producto 

(las presentes instrucciones de uso ofrecen únicamente una orientación general).
• �La cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020 es un producto estéril de un solo uso que debe ser utilizado únicamente 

en un paciente. No se permite la reesterilización ni la reutilización. La reutilización de productos desechables entraña el riesgo 
potencial de infectar al paciente o al usuario. Los artículos contaminados pueden causar lesiones, enfermedades o la muerte del 
paciente. La limpieza, la desinfección y la esterilización pueden alterar ciertas propiedades decisivas del producto y determinados 
parámetros hasta el punto de inutilizar el artículo.

• �La eliminación del producto debe llevarse a cabo conforme a las regulaciones del hospital o la legislación vigente. Debido al 
riesgo de infección y lesiones, debe prestarse atención a no tocar las puntas o bordes afilados de los instrumentos. Esto  
se aplica especialmente a los productos contaminados.

• �Möller Medical GmbH declina toda responsabilidad por daños debidos al uso inadecuado de los productos o al uso de los  
productos por parte de personal no autorizado.

• �Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el producto deberá comunicarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado 
miembro en el que estén establecidos el usuario y/o el paciente (solo para la Unión Europea). En otros países, se siguen las re-
gulaciones y/o procedimientos locales.

	�
¡La cánula de biopsia desechable full-sCore® DNG-2020 debe usarse una sola vez y no debe reutilizarse!
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Gebrauchsanweisung für full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 für den Gebrauch mit dem 
wiederverwendbaren Biopsieinstrument Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000)

	
full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 

Erklärung der verwendeten Sicherheitssymbole: In dieser Gebrauchsanweisung sind wichtige Hinweise optisch gekenn-
zeichnet. Diese Hinweise sind Voraussetzung für den Ausschluss von Gefährdungen für Patient, Bedienpersonal und Dritte sowie 
für die Vermeidung von Beschädigungen bzw. Funktionsstörungen an der Biopsiekanüle.

 �
�HINWEIS

	 	
WARNUNG 

	 	
ANLEITUNG BEACHTEN

Zweckbestimmung: Die Möller Medical Biopsie Nadeln und Systeme werden zur Entnahme und Absaugung von Gewebeproben 
verwendet. Die unterschiedlichen Wandstärken, Spitzen, Abmessungen und Schnitttechniken der unterschiedlichen Hohlnadel- 
Typen und Biopsie-Systeme beeinflussen die Qualität des Biopsats. 

Indikationen: Die full-sCore Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 ist ausschließlich für Biopsien an Weichteilgewebe und Gewebe 
weicher, innerer Organe wie Leber, Niere, Brust, Lunge und verschiedenen Weichteilläsionen vorgesehen und ist mit dem Biopsie-
instrument Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000) zu verwenden.

Kontraindikationen: Der Einsatz dieses Produktes, insbesondere bei Patienten mit einer Nickelallergie, Störungen der Blut- 
gerinnung oder Patienten, die mit Blutgerinnungsmitteln behandelt werden, liegt im Ermessen des behandelnden Arztes.

Patientenzielgruppe: Das Produkt ist für alle Patienten geeignet, die nach Ermessen des Arztes unter Einhaltung der  
Zweckbestimmung, Indikationen, Kontraindikationen, Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen behandelt werden können.

Anwendung: 
1.	� Der Einsatz dieser full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 mit dazugehörigem Biopsieinstrument Möller Medical Blue  

(RBG-1000-10-1000) ist nur zugelassenen, spezialisierten Ärzten gestattet, die mit den möglichen Nebenwirkungen,  
typischen Befunden, Einschränkungen, Indikationen und Kontraindikationen von Hohlnadelbiopsien vertraut sind.

2.	� Überprüfen Sie vor Durchführung einer Hohlnadelbiopsie die Unversehrtheit der Verpackung und das Verwendbarkeitsdatum 
der full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020. Verwenden Sie nur Produkte, deren Verpackung unbeschädigt ist. Öffnen Sie 
die Verpackung unter Anwendung aseptischer Maßnahmen. 

	 	Verwenden Sie keine Produkte, deren Verpackung bereits geöffnet, beschädigt oder feucht ist.

3. 	� Nehmen Sie die full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 aus der Verpackung. Die full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle  
DNG-2020 wird einsatzbereit, mit Abstandshalter (B) (siehe Abb. 2) montiert, ausgeliefert.

4.	 �Legen Sie die full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 (siehe Abb. 2 u. 3) wie folgt ein:  
	� Öffnen Sie den Deckel (A) (siehe Abb. 2) des automatischen Biopsieinstrumentes und legen Sie die full-sCore® Einmalbiopsie-

kanüle DNG-2020 ein.
	� Ziehen Sie nun den Abstandshalter (B) ab (siehe Abb. 3), während Sie den Deckel (A) (siehe Abb. 3) wieder schließen – der 

Deckel muss einrasten. Entfernen Sie die Schutzhülle der Nadel. 

	
	�
Legen Sie die full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 immer mit Abstandshalter in den ungespannten Schuss
apparat ein. Nehmen Sie vor Betätigung des Spannmechanismus des Biopsieinstruments den Abstandshalter ab.

5. 	� Betätigen Sie nach Durchführung der unter 4. genannten Punkte den Spannmechanismus des Biopsieinstruments zweimal 
(siehe hierzu Gebrauchsanweisung RBG-1000-10-1000) und überprüfen Sie die Stilett-Spitze (1) und die Kanülen-Schnitt
kante (2) (siehe Abb. 4) auf Beschädigungen. Das Gerät ist jetzt zur Punktion bereit.

 �
Die folgenden Punkte 6-9 beschreiben ein Anwendungsbeispiel. Der Anwender entscheidet über das richtige Verfahren für 
den jeweiligen Patienten und ist hierfür verantwortlich.

6. 	� Führen Sie die Nadel in den Patienten ein, bis sich die Nadelspitze vor der Stelle befindet, die punktiert werden soll. Wenn 
nötig unter Bildgebung.

7. 	 �Drücken Sie den Sicherungsknopf (C) von links nach rechts (von LOCKED zu UNLOCKED, siehe Abb. 2). Das Gerät ist nun zum 
Schuss bereit.

8. 	� Betätigen Sie nun einen der beiden Auslöseknöpfe (D) (vorne oder hinten, siehe Abb. 2).
9. 	� Nach erfolgtem Schuss und einer optionalen Drehung der Kanüle um die Längsachse, die ein Abscheren des Gewebes 

begünstigen kann, entfernen Sie die Nadel aus dem Patienten.
10. 	� Legen Sie durch erneutes, einmaliges Laden des Biopsieinstruments, die Probe distal frei.
11. 	� Falls weitere Proben genommen werden müssen, spannen Sie das Biopsieinstrument ein weiteres Mal, so dass es wieder zur 

Punktion bereit ist. Wiederholen Sie die Punkte 6-10.

	�
Verwenden Sie nie die full-sCore®Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 bei Beschädigung oder anderen Defekten, die den 
ordnungsgemäßen Gebrauch beeinträchtigen.

 
 �	� Zur Infektionsprophylaxe arbeiten Sie steril, u. a. Desinfektion der Haut, ggf. sterile Abdeckung und sterile Handschuhe.

Allgemeine Hinweise:
• �Lagern Sie die full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 trocken, kühl und lichtgeschützt.
• �Als behandelnder Arzt sind Sie für die ordnungsgemäße Anwendung und Durchführung der Untersuchung mit diesem Produkt 

verantwortlich (diese Gebrauchsanweisung stellt nur eine allgemeine Anleitung dar).
• �Bei der full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 handelt es sich um ein steriles Einwegprodukt, das nur für den Einsatz an 

einem Patienten vorgesehen ist. Das Resterilisieren oder eine Wiederverwendung sind nicht gestattet. Die Wiederverwendung 
von Einmalartikeln birgt das potentielle Risiko einer Infektion für Patient oder Bediener. Kontaminierte Artikel können zur 
Schädigung, Krankheit oder zum Tod des Patienten führen. Reinigung, Desinfektion und Sterilisation können entscheidende 
Materialeigenschaften und Produktparameter derart beeinträchtigen, dass dies zum Versagen der Artikel führt.

• �Die Entsorgung erfolgt gemäß der Krankenhausverordnung oder den geltenden Gesetzen. Wegen der Gefahr von Infektionen 
und Verletzungen muss daruf geachtet werden, dass die Spritzen oder scharfen Kanten der Instrumente nicht berührt werden. 
Dies gilt ins Besondere für kontaminierte Produkte.

• �Die Möller Medical GmbH lehnt jede Haftung für Schäden ab, die durch den unsachgemäßen Gebrauch der Produkte entstehen 
oder auf den Einsatz der Produkte durch nicht autorisiertes Personal zurückzuführen sind.

• �Alle im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetretenen schwerwiegenden Vorfälle sind dem Hersteller und der zuständigen 
Behörde des Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder der Patient niedergelassen ist, zu melden (nur für Europäische 
Union). In anderen Ländern wird gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften und/oder Verfahren vorgegangen.

	�
Die full-sCore® Einmalbiopsiekanüle DNG-2020 ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt und nicht zu Wiederauf-
bereitung zugelassen!

Instructions for use for full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needles for use with the  
Möller Medical Blue reusable biopsy gun (RBG-1000-10-1000)

	
full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needles 

Explanation of the safety symbols used: Important information is accompanied by visual symbols in these instructions for 
use. This information is essential for preventing risks to patients, operating personnel and third parties, as well as for avoiding 
damage to or malfunctioning of the biopsy needles.

�	
�INFORMATION 

	 	
WARNING 

	 	
OBSERVE THE INSTRUCTIONS

Indication for Use: The Möller Medical Biopsy Needles and Systems are used to obtain core samples and aspiration from tissue 
by biopsy. The various wall thicknesses, diameters, tip geometries and cutting techniques of the different hollow needle types and 
biopsy systems affect the quality of the biopsy specimen. 

Indications for the DNG-2020: The full-sCore DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needle is intended exclusively for biopsies on soft 
tissue and tissue from soft, internal organs such as the liver, kidney, breast, lung and other various soft tissue lesions and is to be 
used with the Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000) Biopsy Gun.

Contraindications: The use of this product is subject to the attending doctor‘s discretion, especially in patients with a nickel 
allergy, blood-clotting disorders or patients currently being treated with blood-clotting agents.

Patient Target Group: The device is applicable to all patients who, at the discretion of the physician, may be treated in compli-
ance with the intended use, indications, contraindications, warnings and precautions.
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Application: 
1.	� The use of the full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needles with the corresponding Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-

1000) biopsy gun is restricted to registered, specialist doctors familiar with the possible side effects, typical findings, restricti-
ons, indications and contraindications of core needle biopsies.

2.	� Before performing a core needle biopsy, check that the packaging is undamaged and that the expiry date of the full-sCore® 
DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needle has not elapsed. Only use products with undamaged packaging. Apply aseptic measures 
when opening the packaging. 

	 	Do not use products if their packaging is already open, damaged or damp.

3. 	� Take the full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needle out of the packaging. The full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy 
needle is delivered ready for use, with a spacer (B) (see Fig. 2) attached.

4.	� Insert the full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needle as follows (see Figs. 2 and 3):  
	� Open the cover (A) (see Fig. 2) of the automatic biopsy gun and insert the full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needle.
	� Now pull out the spacer (B) (see Fig. 3) as you close the cover (A) again (see Fig. 3) – the cover must click into place. Remo-

ve the needle‘s protective sheath.

	 	�
Always insert the full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needle with a spacer into an uncocked biopsy gun.  
Remove the spacer before activating the cocking mechanism of the biopsy gun.

5. 	� After performing the items indicated in point 4, actuate the biopsy gun cocking mechanism twice (refer to the RBG-1000-10-
1000 instructions for use) and check the stylet tip (1) and the cutting edge of the needle (2) for damage. The device is now 
ready for puncturing.

 �
Points 6-9 below describe an example application. The user decides on the correct procedure for the patient in question 
and is responsible for this.

6. 	 �Insert the needle into the patient, until the needle tip is located in front of the site to be punctured. Using imaging if necessary.
7. 	� Press the safety catch (C) from left to right (from LOCKED to UNLOCKED, see Fig. 2). The device is now ready to shoot.
8. 	� Now activate one of the two trigger buttons (D) (front or back, see Fig. 2).
9. 	� After a shot has been taken and an optional rotation of the needle around the longitudinal axis, which may promote the 

shearing of tissue, remove the needle from the patient.
10. 	 Distally expose the sample by another, single loading of the biopsy gun.
11. 	 �If additional samples need to be taken, cock the biopsy gun once more, so that it is ready for puncturing again. Repeat  

points 6 - 10.

	�
Never use full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needles that are damaged or have other defects that interfere with 
proper use.

  �
In order to prevent infection, use sterile working procedures, including disinfection of the skin, and sterile covering and 
sterile gloves if necessary.

General information:
• �Store full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needles in a cool, dry place, protected from light.
• �As the attending doctor, you are responsible for the proper application and performance of the examination with this product 

(these instructions for use simply depict a general application scenario).
• �The full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needle is a sterile, disposable product, which is only intended for use on one  

patient. Resterilisation and reuse of the product are not permitted. Reusing disposable articles poses a risk of infection for  
patients or users. Contamination of the device may lead to injury, illness or death of the patient. Cleaning, disinfection and  
sterilisation may compromise essential material properties and product parameters leading to device failure.

• �Disposal takes place in accordance with the hospital ordinance or the applicable laws. Due to the risk of infection and injury, care 
must be taken to avoid all contact with the tips or sharp edges of the instruments. This is especially important for contaminated 
instruments.

• �Möller Medical GmbH accepts no liability for damage due to improper use of the products or the use of the products by  
unauthorised personnel. 

• �Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported to the manufacturer and the competent 
authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established (only for European Union). Other countries should 
follow local regulations or procedures.

	
�
The full-sCore® DNG-2020 disposable biopsy needle is only intended for single use and reprocessing is not authorised!

	�
For USA only: When used for breast biopsy, the product is for diagnosis only. The extent of histological abnormality 
cannot be reliably determined from its mammographic appearance. Therefore, the extent of removal of the imaged  
evidence of an abnormality does not predict the extent of removal of a histological abnormality; e.g., malignancy. When 
the sampled abnormality is not histologically benign, it is essential that the tissue margins be examined for completeness 
of removal of using standard surgical procedures.

Notice d‘utilisation de la canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020 pour utilisation 
avec l’instrument de biopsie réutilisable Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000) 

	
Canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020

Explication des symboles de sécurité utilisés: Dans cette notifce d‘utilisation, les remarques importantes sont identifiées  
par un moyen optique. L’observation de ces remarques est impérative pour exclure toute mise en danger du patient, de l’opérateur 
ou d‘un tiers, ainsi que pour éviter tout endommagement ou dysfonctionnement de la canule de biopsie.

	   �	
�REMARQUE 

	 	
AVERTISSEMENT 	

	
CONSULTEZ LA NOTICE

Indication thérapeutique : Les aiguilles et systèmes de biopsie Möller Medical sont utilisés pour prélever des échantillons  
représentatifs et aspirer des tissus par biopsie. La qualité de l’échantillon prélevé par biopsie dépend des épaisseurs des parois,  
des diamètres, des géométries des pointes ainsi que des techniques de coupe des différents types d’aiguilles creuses et systèmes 
de biopsie. 

Indications : La canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore DNG-2020 est uniquement prévue pour les biopsies sur des tissus 
mous ou des tissus d‘organes internes mous comme le foie, les reins, la poitrine, les poumons, ainsi que sur différentes lésions des 
parties molles. Il convient de l‘utiliser avec l‘instrument de biopsie Möller Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000).

Contre-indications : Le recours à ce produit, en particulier chez des patients allergiques au nickel, souffrant de troubles de la 
coagulation sanguine ou sous traitement par anticoagulants, relève de l‘appréciation du médecin traitant.

Groupe de patients cible : Ce produit convient à tous les patients qui, selon l’appréciation du médecin, peuvent être traités 
conformément à l’usage prévu, aux indications, aux contre-indications, aux mises en garde et aux précautions.

Application : 
1.	� L’utilisation de cette canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020 avec l’instrument de biopsie correspondant  

Medical Blue (RBG-1000-10-1000) de Möller est uniquement autorisée pour des médecins spécialisés agréés qui sont  
familiarisés avec les effets secondaires éventuels, les résultats typiques, les restrictions, les indications et les contres-indica-
tions concernant les biopsies par canule.

2.	� Avant de procéder à une biopsie par canule, vérifiez l’intégrité de l’emballage et la date de péremption de la canule de  
biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020. Utilisez uniquement des produits dont l’emballage est intact. Ouvrez 
l’emballage dans un environnement aseptique. 

	
	�N’utilisez aucun produit dont l’emballage est déjà ouvert, endommagé ou humide.

3. 	� Retirez la canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020 de son emballage. La canule de biopsie à usage unique 
full-sCore® DNG-2020 est livrée prête à l’emploi, entretoise (B) pré-montée (voir Fig. 2).

4.	� Insérez la canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020 (voir Fig. 2 et 3) de la manière suivante : 
	� Ouvrez le couvercle (A) (voir Fig. 2) de l’instrument de biopsie automatique et mettez la canule de biopsie à usage unique 

full-sCore® DNG-2020 en place.
	� Retirez maintenant l’entretoise (B) (voir Fig. 3) tout en refermant le couvercle (A) (voir Fig. 3) – celui-ci doit s‘encliqueter. 

Retirez la gaine de protection de l’aiguille. 

	 	�
Insérez toujours la canule de biopsie à usage unique full-sCore® DNG-2020 avec l’entretoise dans le pistolet non 
enclenché. Retirez l’entretoise avant d’actionner le mécanisme d‘enclenchement de l’instrument de biopsie.


